
 
 

 

Wales Pension Partnership Joint 
Governance Committee, 
Democratic Services Unit,  
Chief Executive’s Department, 
Carmarthenshire County Council, 
County Hall,  
Carmarthen SA31 1JP. 
  

 
 
 
FRIDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2022 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP JOINT 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE 
WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP JOINT GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
WHICH WILL BE HELD AT 2.00 PM, ON MONDAY, 5TH DECEMBER, 2022 
FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE 
ATTACHED AGENDA 
 
 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
PLEASE NOTE: THIS MEETING WILL BE FILMED FOR LIVE OR SUBSEQUENT BROADCAST.  
THE IMAGES AND SOUND RECORDING MAY ALSO BE USED FOR TRAINING PURPOSES..  

Democratic Officer: Kelly Evans 
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224178 
E-Mail: kellyevans@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
Webcast Link https://carmarthenshire.public-

i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/722596 
 
 

Document Pack



 

WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP  
JOINT GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

9 MEMBERS 
(1 Member from each Constituent Authority & 1 Non-voting 

– Co-opted scheme member representative ) 
 

CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
COUNCILLOR ELWYN WILLIAMS  

 
CITY & COUNTY OF SWANSEA 
COUNCILLOR  MIKE LEWIS 

 
CITY OF CARDIFF 
COUNCILLOR CHRISTOPHER WEAVER 

 
FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
COUNCILLOR TED PALMER 

 
GWYNEDD COUNTY COUNCIL 
COUNCILLOR STEPHEN CHURCHMAN 

 
POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 
COUNCILLOR PETER LEWIS 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
COUNCILLOR MARK NORRIS 

 
TORFAEN COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL  
COUNCILLOR NATHAN YEOWELL 

 
 

   NON-VOTING - CO-OPTED SCHEME  MEMBER 
   REPRESENTATIVE 

 
   OSIAN RICHARDS 

 
 



 

 
 

A G E N D A   
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 

MEETING OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 8TH JULY 
2022  

5 - 12 

 
4. HOST AUTHORITY UPDATE  13 - 26 
 
5. RISK REGISTER Q3 & Q4 2022 REVIEW  27 - 38 
 
6. NEW POLICIES / PLANS  39 - 44 
 
7. ANNUAL POLICY REVIEWS  45 - 56 
 
8. OPERATOR UPDATE  57 - 72 
 
9. PERFORMANCE REPORTS AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2022  73 - 108 
 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 
11. GLOBAL SECURITIES LENDING REVIEW AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 

2022  
109 - 152 

 
12. ROBECO ENGAGEMENT SERVICE - Q3 2022 ENGAGEMENT 

REPORT  
153 - 172 

 
13. WPP PRIVATE MARKET ALLOCATOR APPOINTMENTS  173 - 186 
 
14. RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT & CLIMATE RISK REPORT  187 - 226 
 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 
WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP JOINT GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 8 July 2022 
 

PRESENT: Councillor C. Weaver (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
S. Churchman, D.E. Williams, T. Palmer, M. Lewis. P. Lewis, M. Norris, and N. Yeowell 
 
O. Richards – Scheme Member Representative (Co-opted non-voting member) 
 
The following officers were in attendance: 
C. Moore – Joint Committee Section 151 Officer (CCC) 
L. Rees-Jones – Joint Committee Monitoring Officer (CCC) 
C. Lee – Corporate Director of Resources (CoC) 
N. Aurelius – Assistant Chief Executive – Resources (TCC) 
J. Dong – Deputy S151 Officer/ Chief Finance Officer (C&CS) 
D. Edwards – Fund Director (GCC) 
B. Davies -  Head of Financial Services (FCC) 
J. Thomas – Head of Financial Services (PCC) 
P. Latham – Head of Clwyd Pension Fund (FCC) 
A. Parnell – Treasury & Pensions Investment Manager (CCC) 
T. Williams – Senior Financial Services Officer (CCC) 
J. Owens – Democratic Services Officer (CCC) [Assisting] 
K. Evans – Assistant Democratic Services Officer (CCC) [Note Taker] 
M. Evans-Thomas – Principal Democratic Services Officer (CCC) (Assisting) 
R. Morris – Principal Democratic Services Officer (CCC) [Webcasting] 
S. Rees – Simultaneous Translator (CCC) 
 
Also in attendance to present reports: 
A. Johnston – Hymans Robertson 
R. Thornton – Link Fund Solutions 
J. Zealander - Link Fund Solutions 
K. Midl – Link Fund Solutions 
N. Round – Northern Trust 
A. Knell – Robeco 
A. Samson– Robeco  
J. Leggate – Russell Investments 
W. Pearce – Russell Investments 
G. Fitzpatrick – Russell Investments 
J. Blewitt – Audit Wales 
 
Also present as observers: 
M. Falconer – Pension Manager (CoC) 
C. Hurst – Pension Fund Manager (PCC) 
D. Jones-Thomas – Investment Manager (GCC) 
Y. Keitch – Principal Accountant (RCT) 
D. Fielder - Deputy Head of Clwyd Pension Fund (FCC) 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
 

G. Watkins – Revenue Services Manager (CoC) 
 
Chamber - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP and remotely - 10.00 am - 12.59 pm 
 
 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR OF THE JOINT GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE FOR 

THE FORTHCOMING CALENDAR YEAR. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that Councillor Christopher Weaver be 
appointed Chair of the Joint Governance Committee for the forthcoming 
calendar year. 
 
The outgoing Chair was thanked for all his hard work and contribution to the Joint 
Committee during his period as Chair. 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR OF THE JOINT GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
FOR THE FORTHCOMING CALENDAR YEAR. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that Councillor Ted Palmer be appointed Vice-
Chair of the Joint Governance Committee for the forthcoming calendar year. 
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Member Agenda Item No. Interest 
Cllr. M. Lewis All agenda items He is a member of Swansea Pension 

Fund along with his wife. 
Cllr.S. Churchman All agenda items He is a member of the Gwynedd 

Pension Fund 
Cllr. P. Lewis All agenda items He is a member of the Powys Pension 

Fund 
Cllr. N. Yeowell All agenda items His father and two aunts are members 

of the Gwent Pension Fund and is in the 
process of joining the Gwent Pension 
Fund 

Cllr. M. Norris All agenda items He is a member of the Rhondda Cynon 
Taf Pension Fund 

Cllr. T. Palmer All agenda items  His partner and daughter are members 
of the Clwyd Pension Fund and is in the 
process of joining the Clwyd Pension 
Fund 

Cllr. E. Williams All agenda items He is a member of the Dyfed Pension 
Fund 

Cllr. C. Weaver  All agenda items He is a member of the Cardiff & Vale 
Pension Fund 

 

Page 6



 

 

 
 

[Note: There is an exemption within the Code of Conduct for Members, which 
allows a member who has been appointed or nominated by their Authority to a 
relevant body to declare that interest but remain and participate in the meeting.] 
 

5. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
JOINT COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 23RD MARCH, 2022 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the Joint Governance 
Committee meeting held on 23rd March, 2022 be signed as a correct record. 
 

6. ANNUAL RETURN / AUDIT 2021/22 
 
[NOTE: Councillors M. Lewis, P. Lewis, S. Churchman, M. Norris, T. Palmer, C. 
Weaver, N. Yeowell and E. Williams had earlier declared an interest in this item.] 
 
The Joint Committee Section 151 Officer presented the audited Annual Return for 
2020/21.  The Accounting Statements and Annual Governance Statement sections 
of the Annual Return had been prepared by the Host Authority whose Internal 
Audit Section had carried out an Internal Audit Review.  
 
The Annual Return had also been audited by Audit Wales and Mr Jason Blewitt of 
Audit Wales presented the audit letter to the Joint Committee. 
 
The Host Authority had also prepared a full Statement of Accounts for the Wales 
Pension Partnership for 2021/22. The Statement was not a statutory requirement 
and would not be audited. It has been prepared for information purposes only, to 
support the information included in the Annual Report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
6.1 That the letter from Audit Wales regarding the WPP 2021/22  
            Annual Return be received; 
6.2 That the Audited Annual Return for 2021/22 be approved;  
6.3 That the Unaudited full Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 be noted 
 

7. HOST AUTHORITY UPDATE 
 
[NOTE: Councillors M. Lewis, C. Weaver, P. Lewis, N. Yeowell, S. Churchman M. 
Norris, T. Palmer and E. Williams had earlier declared an interest in this item.] 
 
The Joint Committee received a progress update in relation to the following key 
areas: 
 

- Governance; 
- Ongoing establishment; 
- Operator services; 
- Communications and reporting; 
- Training and meetings; and 
- Resources, budget and fees. 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Host Authority update be received. 

Page 7



 

 

 
 

 
8. RISK REGISTER Q2 2022 REVIEW 

 
[NOTE: Councillors M. Lewis, P. Lewis, N. Yeowell, C. Weaver, S. Churchman, M. 
Norris, T. Palmer and E. Williams had earlier declared an interest in this item.] 
 
The Joint Committee considered the Risk Register Q2 2022 Review. During the 
last quarter, the Officer Working Group had undertaken a review, looking at the 
second half of the Governance and Regulation section of the Risk Register i.e. 
Risks G.7 to G.14. The review outcomes of each risk were summarised in an 
appendix to the report. 
 
It was recommended to amend the G9 responsible party to include the JGC. 
 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the amendments to the WPP Risk Register, 
as detailed in the report, be approved subject to inclusion of amendment to 
G9. 
 

9. NEW POLICIES / PLANS 
 
[NOTE: Councillors M. Lewis, P. Lewis, N. Yeowell, C. Weaver, S. Churchman, M. 
Norris, T. Palmer and E. Williams had earlier declared an interest in this item.] 
 
The Joint Committee received a report detailing the :- 
 

• Whistleblowing Policy  
• Business Continuity Plan 

 
The Whistleblowing Policy has been developed for the WPP which provides 
guidance to WPP personnel and providers on how to raise concerns should they 
suspect malpractice by anyone acting for or on behalf of WPP.  This policy will be 
formally reviewed by the OWG on a triennial basis. 
 
All eight Constituent Authorities and WPP’s current external providers have their 
own whistleblowing policies in place. 
 
The Business Continuity Plan has been developed and outlines how WPP will 
continue operating during an unplanned disruption in service. This plan will be 
updated as required. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the following, as detailed above, be 
approved:- 
 

• the Whistleblowing Policy  
• the Business Continuity Plan 

 
10. ANNUAL POLICY REVIEWS 

 
[NOTE: Councillors M. Lewis, P. Lewis, N. Yeowell, C. Weaver, S. Churchman, M. 
Norris, T. Palmer and E. Williams had earlier declared an interest in this item.] 

Page 8



 

 

 
 

 
The Joint Committee received a report detailing the Annual Policy Reviews 
undertaken this quarter by the OWG on the following policies:- 
 
     - Voting Policy 

- Conflicts of Interest Policy 
- Risk Policy 
- Climate Risk Policy 

 
With regard to the Conflicts of Interest Policy, reference was made to 16.2 and 
officers were asked if it was really necessary for members to declare an interest in 
all agenda items and at every meeting and couldn’t an annual declaration be made 
instead.  The Joint Committee Monitoring Officer explained that it was a 
requirement of the Code of Conduct that members declare any conflicts of interest 
at every meeting.  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the:  
 
10.1  Voting Policy be approved  
10.2  Conflict of Interest Policy be approved 
10.3  Risk Policy be approved 
10.4  Climate Risk Policy be approved 
10.5  the RI and Climate Risk Annual progress update be noted 
 
 

11. OPERATOR UPDATE 
 
[NOTE: Councillors M. Lewis, P. Lewis, N. Yeowell, S. Churchman, C. Weaver, M. 
Norris, T. Palmer and E. Williams had earlier declared an interest in this item.] 
 
The Joint Committee received a presentation on the progress of the Wales 
Pension Partnership in relation to the following key areas: 
 

- Current Fund Holdings; 
- Fund Launch Progress; 
- Corporate Update and Engagement. 

 
The report also provided an updated on the progress and milestones of the 
following Sub Funds:- 
 

• Tranche 1 – Global Equity 
• Tranche 2 – UK Equity 
• Tranche 3 – Fixed Income 
• Tranche 4 – Emerging Markets 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Operator Update be received. 
 

12. PERFORMANCE REPORTS AS AT 31 MARCH 2022 
 
 

Page 9



 

 

 
 

[NOTE: Councillors M. Lewis, P. Lewis, C. Weaver, S. Churchman, N. Yeowell, M. 
Norris, T. Palmer and E. Williams had earlier declared an interest in this item.] 
 
The Joint Committee received a presentation on the Performance Reports as at 31 
March 2022. It was advised that the sub funds that had 
outperformed/underperformed their respective benchmarks, were as follows: 
 
 

• Global Opportunities – outperformed by 1.12% gross / 0.78% net 
• Global Growth – underperformed by 0.86% gross / 1.31% net  
• Emerging Markets – underperformed by 0.35% gross / 0.58% net  
• UK Opportunities – underperformed by 1.85% gross / 2.27% net  
• Global Government Bond – outperformed by 0.84% gross / 0.61% net 
• Global Credit – outperformed by 1.36% gross / 1.19% net 

 
RESOLVED that the Performance Reports of the following sub-funds as at 31 
March 2022 be approved: 
 
12.1. Global Opportunities Equity Fund; 
12.2. Global Growth Equity Fund; 
12.3. Emerging Markets Equity Fund; 
12.4. UK Opportunities Equity Fund; 
12.5. Global Government Bond Fund; 
12.6. Global Credit Fund; 
12.7. Multi Asset Credit Fund; 
12.8. Absolute Return Bond Strategy Fund; 
12.9. UK Credit Fund. 
 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED, pursuant to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007, 
that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item as the reports contained exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
 
 

14. SUSTAINABLE ACTIVE EQUITY SUB-FUND 
 
Following the application of the public interest test it was UNANIMOUSLY 
RESOLVED, pursuant to the Act referred to in Minute 12 above, to consider 
this matter in private, with the public excluded from the meeting, as 
disclosure would be likely to cause financial harm to the Pension Fund by 
prejudicing ongoing and future negotiations. 
 

Page 10



 

 

 
 

[NOTE: Councillors M. Lewis, P. Lewis, C. Weaver, N. Yeowell, S. Churchman, M. 
Norris, T. Palmer and E. Williams had earlier declared an interest in this item.] 
 
The Joint Committee considered a report detailing the proposed Sustainable 
Active Equity Sub-Fund structure for the Wales Pension Partnership. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the proposed Sustainable Active Equity 
sub-fund structure, as detailed in the report, be approved. 
 

15. GLOBAL SECURITIES LENDING RELATIONSHIP AND PERFORMANCE 
REVIEW 
 
Following the application of the public interest test it was RESOLVED, 
pursuant to the Act referred to in Minute 13 above, to consider this matter in 
private, with the public excluded from the meeting, as disclosure would 
adversely impact on the WPP by prejudicing negotiations. 
 
[NOTE: Councillors M. Lewis, P. Lewis, C. Weaver, S. Churchman, N. Yeowell, M. 
Norris, T. Palmer and E. Williams had earlier declared an interest in this item.] 
 
 
The Joint Committee received a report on Global Securities Lending Relationship 
and Performance Review for 2021/22. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Global Securities Lending Relationship 
and Performance Review be noted. 
 

16. ROBECO ENGAGEMENT SERVICE - Q1 2022 ENGAGEMENT REPORT 
 
Following the application of the public interest test it was UNANIMOUSLY 
RESOLVED, pursuant to the Act referred to in Minute 12 above, to consider 
this matter in private, with the public excluded from the meeting, as 
disclosure would be likely to cause financial harm to the Pension Fund by 
prejudicing ongoing and future negotiations. 
 
[NOTE: Councillors M. Lewis, P. Lewis, C. Weaver, S. Churchman, N. Yeowell, M. 
Norris, T. Palmer and E. Williams had earlier declared an interest in this item.] 
 
[NOTE:  Cllr N. Yeowell had to leave the meeting during this item]  
 
The Joint Committee received the Engagement Report for Q1 of 2022.  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Engagement Report for Q1 of 2022 be 
received. 
 

17. RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT & CLIMATE RISK REPORT 
 
Following the application of the public interest test it was UNANIMOUSLY 
RESOLVED, pursuant to the Act referred to in Minute 13 above, to consider 
this matter in private, with the public excluded from the meeting, as 

Page 11



 

 

 
 

disclosure would be likely to cause financial harm to the Pension Fund by 
prejudicing ongoing and future negotiations. 
 
[NOTE: Councillors M. Lewis, C. Weaver, S. Churchman, P. Lewis, M. Norris, and 
E. Williams had earlier declared an interest in this item.] 
 
[NOTE:  At start of this item Cllr Ted Palmer had to leave the meeting]  
 
 
The Joint Committee received the Q1 2022 Responsible Investment and Climate 
Risk report in respect of the UK Credit sub fund. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Responsible Investment and Climate 
Risk Report for Q1 of 2022 be received. 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 

Page 12



 
WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP 

JOINT GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

DATE 5 DECEMBER 2022 
 

SUBJECT 
 

HOST AUTHORITY UPDATE 

RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED: 
 

To receive an update from the host authority 
 
REASONS:  
 
The host authority to provide a progress update in relation to the following key 
areas: 
  

• Governance 
• Ongoing establishment 
• Operator services 
• Communications and reporting 
• Training and meetings 
• Resources, budget and fees 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Report Author: 
Chris Moore 
 

Designation: 
Director of Corporate Services 

Carmarthenshire County 
Council 
 

Tel No. 01267 224160  
 
E. Mail: 
CMoore@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 

 Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 JOINT GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

DATE 5 DECEMBER 2022 
 

    

HOST AUTHORITY UPDATE  
 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

The WPP Business Plan for 2022/23 was approved by the JGC on 23 March 2022.
[...]

 
E. Mail: 
CMoore@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 Page 27

Agenda Item 5



 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 JOINT GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

DATE 5 DECEMBER 2022 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES 

    

RISK REGISTER Q3 & Q4 2022 REVIEW  
 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT 
  

The WPP has formulated a Risk Register which is the means by which risks are 
documented, managed and monitored. The purpose of the WPP Risk Register is to: 

• Outline the WPP's key risks and factors that may limit its ability to meet its 
objectives 

• Quantify the severity and probability of the risk facing the WPP 
• Summarise the WPP's risk management strategies 
• Monitor the ongoing significance of these risks and the requirement for further 

risk mitigation strategies 
 
The initial Risk Register was approved by the JGC on 17 July 2020. The OWG is 
responsible for maintaining the WPP Risk Register and reporting back any changes or 
developments to the JGC on a quarterly basis. 
 
During Q3 2022, a review was undertaken of the Training & Resources and 
Communication Risks and during Q4 2022 the Investment Risks. The summary sheets 
attached summarise the review outcomes of each risk.   
 
The OWG has a dedicated WPP Risk Sub-Group to take ownership of the WPP Risk 
Register and the quarterly review of this document. The next review will take place in 
Q1 2023 and will focus on risks G.1 to G.8 of the Governance & Regulation Risks 
section. 
 
  

 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 28



 
 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 
Policy, Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal  Finance  Risk Management Issues  Staffing Implications 

YES 
 

NONE 
 

NONE 
 

NONE 
 

NONE 
 

Policy 
The Risk Register is a formal document for the Wales Pension Partnership. 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Page 29



CONSULTATIONS 
 
 

Details of any consultations undertaken are to be included here 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Back
[...]
14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 191

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 199

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 207

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 217

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 8TH JULY 2022
	4 HOST AUTHORITY UPDATE
	4. WPP Business Plan Q2 Review
	Governance
	Operator Services
	Communication, Training and Reporting
	Training Plan
	Budget
	Investments *
	* Portfolio Values as at launch date


	5 RISK REGISTER Q3 & Q4 2022 REVIEW
	5a. WPP Risk Register Updates - September JGC
	WPP Risk Register Update – September 2022 JGC

	5b. WPP Risk Register - Q3 2022 updated
	Sheet1

	5c. Risk Register Updates - December JGC
	WPP Risk Register Update – December 2022 JGC

	5d. Risk Register - Q4 2022 review
	Sheet1


	6 NEW POLICIES / PLANS
	6. Complaints Policy
	WPP’s Complaints Policy
	Stage 1: informal resolution


	7

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP JOINT GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 5 December 2022 
 

PRESENT: Councillor C. Weaver (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
S. Churchman, T. Palmer, M. Lewis. P. Lewis, E. Williams, M, Ashford (s) and N. Yeowell 
 
O. Richards – Scheme Member Representative (Co-opted non-voting member) 
 
The following officers were in attendance: 
C. Moore – Joint Committee Section 151 Officer (CCC) 
L. Rees-Jones – Joint Committee Monitoring Officer (CCC) 
C. Lee – Corporate Director of Resources (CoC) 
N. Aurelius – Assistant Chief Executive – Resources (TCC) 
J. Dong – Deputy S151 Officer/ Chief Finance Officer (C&CS) 
D. Edwards – Fund Director (GCC) 
J. Thomas – Head of Financial Services (PCC) 
P. Latham – Head of Clwyd Pension Fund (FCC) 
P. Griffiths – Director Finance and Improvement (RCT) 
A. Parnell – Treasury & Pensions Investment Manager (CCC) 
T. Williams – Senior Financial Services Officer (CCC) 
J. Owens – Democratic Services Officer (CCC) [Assisting] 
K. Evans – Assistant Democratic Services Officer (CCC) [Note Taker] 
R. Morris – Member Services Officer (CCC) [Assisting] 
S. Rees – Simultaneous Translator (CCC) 
 
Also in attendance to present reports: 
A. Johnston – Hymans Robertson 
R. Barrack – Hymans Robertson 
I. Colvin – Hymans Robertson 
K. Midl – Link Fund Solutions 
R. Thornton – Link Fund Solutions 
J. Zealander - Link Fund Solutions 
N. Round – Northern Trust 
A. Knell – Robeco 
A. Samson– Robeco  
I. Ali – Russell Investments 
A. Quinn – Russell Investments 
S.Gervaise-Jones – Bfinance 
 
Also present as observers: 
M. Falconer – Pension Manager (CoC) 
C. Hurst – Pension Fund Manager (PCC) 
D. Jones-Thomas – Investment Manager (GCC) 
Y. Keitch – Principal Accountant (RCT) 
G. Watkins – Revenue Services Manager (CoC) 



 

 

 
 

A. Bull – Pensions Investment Manager (TCC) 
K. Cobb – Senior Accountant (C&CS) 
 
Virtual Meeting - 2.10  - 4.29 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Mark Norris (Rhondda Cynon Taf 
County Borough Council). 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Member Agenda Item No. Interest 
Cllr. M. Lewis All agenda items He is a member of Swansea Pension 

Fund along with his wife. 
Cllr.S. Churchman All agenda items He is a member of the Gwynedd 

Pension Fund 
Cllr. P. Lewis All agenda items He is a member of the Powys Pension 

Fund 
Cllr. N. Yeowell All agenda items His father and two aunts are members 

of the Gwent Pension Fund and is in 
the process of joining the Gwent 
Pension Fund 

Cllr. M. Ashford (s) All agenda items He is a member of the Gloucestershire 
and Swansea Pension Fund. 

Cllr. T. Palmer All agenda items  His partner and daughter are 
members of the Clwyd Pension Fund 
and is in the process of joining the 
Clwyd Pension Fund 

Cllr. E. Williams All agenda items He is a member of the Dyfed Pension 
Fund 

Cllr. C. Weaver  All agenda items He is a member of the Cardiff & Vale 
Pension Fund 

  
  
[Note: There is an exemption within the Code of Conduct for Members, which 
allows a member who has been appointed or nominated by their Authority to a 
relevant body to declare that interest but remain and participate in the meeting.] 
  
 

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
JOINT COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 8TH JULY 2022 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the Joint Governance 
Committee meeting held on 8th July, 2022 be signed as a correct record. 
  
 

4. HOST AUTHORITY UPDATE 
 



 

 

 
 

[NOTE: Councillors M. Lewis, C. Weaver, P. Lewis, N. Yeowell, S. Churchman, M. 
Ashford (s), T. Palmer and E. Williams had earlier declared an interest in this 
item.] 
  
The Joint Committee received a progress update in relation to the following key 
areas: 
  

-          Governance; 
-          Ongoing establishment; 
-          Operator services; 
-          Communications and reporting; 
-          Training and meetings; and 
-          Resources, budget and fees. 

  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Host Authority update be received. 
  
 

5. RISK REGISTER Q3 & Q4 2022 REVIEW 
 
[NOTE: Councillors M. Lewis, C. Weaver, P. Lewis, N. Yeowell, S. Churchman, M. 
Ashford (s), T. Palmer and E. Williams had earlier declared an interest in this 
item.] 
  
The Joint Committee considered the Risk Register Q3 & Q4 2022 Review.  The 
purpose of the WPP Risk Register is to: 
  
• Outline the WPP's key risks and factors that may limit its ability to  
   meet its objectives 
• Quantify the severity and probability of the risk facing the WPP 
• Summarise the WPP's risk management strategies 
• Monitor the ongoing significance of these risks and the requirement for  
  further risk mitigation strategies. 
  
During Q3 2022, a review was undertaken of the Training & Resources and 
Communication Risks and during Q4 2022 the Investment Risks.  
  
The next review will take place in Q1 2023 and will focus on risks G.1 to G.8 of the 
Governance & Regulation Risks section. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the amendments to the WPP Risk Register, 
as detailed in the report, be approved. 
  
 

6. NEW POLICIES / PLANS 
 
[NOTE: Councillors M. Lewis, C. Weaver, P. Lewis, N. Yeowell, S. Churchman, M. 
Ashford (s), T. Palmer and E. Williams had earlier declared an interest in this 
item.] 
  
  



 

 

 
 

The Joint Committee received a report on the new Complaints Policy. The Policy 
relates to the eight CA’s of the WPP. It was noted that the IAA contains a section 
on the Alternative Dispute Resolution which sets out the process under which any 
dispute between the CA’s in relation to matters covered by the IAA will be 
resolved. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Complaints Policy be approved. 
  
 

7. ANNUAL POLICY REVIEWS 
 
[NOTE: Councillors M. Lewis, C. Weaver, P. Lewis, N. Yeowell, S. Churchman, M. 
Ashford (s), T. Palmer and E. Williams had earlier declared an interest in this 
item.] 
  
The Joint Committee received an updated report on the Responsible Investment 
Policy. 
  
Following this year’s review, the policy has been updated to include a section on 
Human Rights (section 5) and point no 8.2 under Stewardship has been 
extended to include the voting on the pooled passive funds.   
  
It was noted that there was an amendment, to point 8.2, as highlighted, to the 
following sentence:  
  
WPP has appointed a V&E Provider to undertake proxy voting on all shares held 
within WPP sub-funds, as well as the pooled passive funds where possible, and 
to undertake direct engagement with companies on behalf of WPP. 
  
A query was raised regarding the wording, under the stock lending section point 
8.8, as is unclear as to the actual percentage out on loan 
  
It was agreed that the policy wording would be amended to reflect that the WPP 
will lend a maximum of 95% of the holding in any single stock. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Responsible Investment Policy, be 
approved, subject to the inclusion of the two amendments. 
  
 

8. OPERATOR UPDATE 
 
[NOTE: Councillors M. Lewis, C. Weaver, P. Lewis, N. Yeowell, S. Churchman, M. 
Ashford (s), T. Palmer and E. Williams had earlier declared an interest in this 
item.] 
  
The Joint Committee received a presentation on the progress of the Wales 
Pension Partnership in relation to the following key areas: 
  

         Current Fund Holdings 
         Fund Launch Progress 
         Corporate Update and Engagement 



 

 

 
 

  
The report also provided an updated on the progress and milestones of the 
following Sub Funds:- 
  

         Tranche 1 – Global Equity 
         Tranche 2 – UK Equity 
         Tranche 3 – Fixed Income 
         Tranche 4 – Emerging Markets 

  
Also, a Corporate and Engagement update including the engagement protocol 
and key meeting dates. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Operator Update be received 
 

9. PERFORMANCE REPORTS AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
[NOTE: Councillors M. Lewis, C. Weaver, P. Lewis, N. Yeowell, S. Churchman, M. 
Ashford (s), T. Palmer and E. Williams had earlier declared an interest in this 
item.] 
  
The Joint Committee received a presentation on the Performance Reports as at 30 
September 2022. It was advised that the sub funds had 
outperformed/underperformed their respective benchmarks, as follows: 
  
• Global Opportunities – outperformed by 1.73% gross / 1.40% net 
• Global Growth – underperformed by 1.27% gross / 1.69% net 
• Emerging Markets – underperformed by 0.99% gross / 1.31% net 
• UK Opportunities – underperformed by 2.53% gross / 2.93% net 
• Global Government Bond – outperformed by 1.06% gross / 0.84% net 
• Global Credit – outperformed by 0.12% gross / underperformed by 0.03%  
   Net 
  
The MAC, ARB and UK credit have not met their targets. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Performance Reports of the following 
sub-funds, as at 30 September 2022, be noted: 
  
• Global Opportunities Equity Fund 
• Global Growth Equity Fund 
• Emerging Markets Equity Fund 
• UK Opportunities Equity Fund 
• Global Government Bond Fund 
• Global Credit Fund 
• Multi Asset Credit Fund 
• Absolute Return Bond Strategy Fund 
• UK Credit Fund 
  
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 



 

 

 
 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED, pursuant to the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
(Wales) Order 2007, that the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items as the reports contained exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
  
 

11. GLOBAL SECURITIES LENDING REVIEW AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
Following the application of the public interest test it was UNANIMOUSLY 
RESOLVED, pursuant to the Act referred to in Minute 10 above, to consider 
this matter in private, with the public excluded from the meeting, as 
disclosure would adversely impact upon the Pension Fund by 
disadvantaging negotiations between the Investment Managers.  
  
[NOTE: Councillors M. Lewis, C. Weaver, P. Lewis, N. Yeowell, S. Churchman, M. 
Ashford (s), T. Palmer and E. Williams had earlier declared an interest in this 
item.] 
  
The Joint Committee considered the Global Securities Lending Review, as at 30th 
September, 2022.  
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Global Securities Lending Review as at 
30th September, 2022 be noted. 
  
 

12. ROBECO ENGAGEMENT SERVICE - Q3 2022 ENGAGEMENT REPORT 
 
Following the application of the public interest test it was UNANIMOUSLY 
RESOLVED, pursuant to the Act referred to in Minute 10 above, to consider 
this matter in private, with the public excluded from the meeting, as 
disclosure would be likely to cause financial harm to the Pension Fund by 
prejudicing ongoing and future negotiations.  
  
[NOTE: Councillors M. Lewis, C. Weaver, P. Lewis, N. Yeowell, S. Churchman, M. 
Ashford (s), T. Palmer and E. Williams had earlier declared an interest in this 
item.] 
  
The Joint Committee considered the Engagement Report for Q3 2022, which 
ended on 30th September, 2022. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Engagement Report for Q3 of 2022 be 
noted. 
 

13. WPP PRIVATE MARKET ALLOCATOR APPOINTMENTS 
 
Following the application of the public interest test it was UNANIMOUSLY 
RESOLVED, pursuant to the Act referred to in Minute 10 above, to consider 
this matter in private, with the public excluded from the meeting, as 
disclosure would be likely to cause financial harm to the Pension Fund by 
prejudicing ongoing and future negotiations. 



 

 

 
 

  
[NOTE: Councillors M. Lewis, C. Weaver, P. Lewis, N. Yeowell, S. Churchman, M. 
Ashford (s), T. Palmer and E. Williams had earlier declared an interest in this 
item.] 
  
The Joint Committee considered a report to appoint a Private Market Allocator for 
the Wales Pension Partnership. 
  
A two-stage competitive procedure with negotiation procurement process has 
been undertaken to appoint an Allocator for the Private Equity asset class.  
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Allocator Appointment, as detailed in 
the report, be approved 
  
 

14. RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT & CLIMATE RISK REPORT 
 
Following the application of the public interest test it was UNANIMOUSLY 
RESOLVED, pursuant to the Act referred to in Minute 10 above, to consider 
this matter in private, with the public excluded from the meeting, as 
disclosure would be likely to cause financial harm to the Pension Fund by 
prejudicing ongoing and future negotiations. 
  
[NOTE: Councillors M. Lewis, C. Weaver, P. Lewis, N. Yeowell, S. Churchman, M. 
Ashford (s), T. Palmer and E. Williams had earlier declared an interest in this 
item.] 
  
The Joint Committee received a report on the Responsible Investment & Climate 
Risk Reports for the following sub funds: 
  

         Absolute Return Bond (ARB) sub fund  
         Multi Asset Credit (MAC) sub fund   
         UK Opportunities sub fund  
         Emerging Markets sub fund 

  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Responsible Investment & Climate Risk 
Reports, as above, be noted. 
  
  
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 


